AGENDA

ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE WORK
EXAMINING BOARD

DECEMBER 11, 2013

A hearing before the Elevator Installation, Repair and Maintenance Work Examining Board will be
held on Wednesday, December 11, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 126 at the State Office Building,
165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106.

BOARD MEMBERS

Thomas J. O'Reilly Contractor
Paul Farnsworth Contractor
Joseph Bayusik Contractor
John R. DeRosa, Jr. Journeyperson
Michael D. Griffin Journeyperson

BOARD VACANCIES

Three Public Members

The following hearings will fake place bedginning at 9:30 a.m.:

1. Matter of Victor Rosario
Docket Number 13-828
9:30 a.m.

2. Matter of United Cabs, Inc., aka United Elevator Cabs, Inc.
Docket Number 13-792

10:30 a.m.

Note: The administrative functions of the Boards, Commissions and Councils are carried out
by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing
Division. For information contact Richard M. Hurlburt, Director at (860) 713-6135 or
Fax: (860) 706-1255.

Agency Website: www.ct.gov/idcp Division E-Mail: dcp.occupationalprofessional@ct.gov
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BEFORE THE STATE ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE WORK EXAMINING BOARD

In the Matter of

Victor Rosario Docket No. 13-828

COMPLAINT

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 4-166 et seq., 20-334, 20-341, 21a-7,
21a-8 and 21a-9 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the State Elevator
Installation, Repair and Maintenance Work Examining Board, having reason
to believe that Victor Rosario, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, has
violated the provisions of Sections 20-334, 20-337, 20-341 and 21a-9 of the
Connecticut General Statutes, hereby issues its Complaint stating its

charges as follows:

PARAGRAPH ONE: At all times relevant herein, the Respondent, is a
principal of United Cabs, Inc. aka United Elevator Cab, Inc. a foreign
corporation located at 307B Vandervoort Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, but
not Registered with the Connecticut Secretary of State to engage in
business in Connecticut pursuant to Connecticut General Statute Section,

33-925.

PARAGRAPH TWO: At all times relevant herein, the Respondent
engaged in the business of Elevator work in the State of Connecticut.

PARAGRAPH THREE: At all times relevant herein, the Respondent did
not possess a certificate, license or registration issued by this Board to
engage in Elevator work in the State of Connecticut.




PARAGRAPH FOUR: At times during the period on or about
December 7, 2012 through April 17, 2013, the Respondent performed
and/or caused Elevator work to be performed by persons who were not
licensed or registered in Hartford and surrounding areas in the State of
Connecticut which required a license pursuant to Chapter 393 of the

Connecticut General Statutes.

PARAGRAPH FIVE: At times during the period on or about December
7, 2012 through April 17, 2013, the Respondent performed and/or caused
elevator work that includes but is not limited to elevator maintenance,
interior car parts and interior elevator cab fabrication, to be performed by
persons who were not licensed or registered, on a job site at 450 Columbus
Boulevard, Hartford, Connecticut without being licensed in the State of
Connecticut in accordance with Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General

Statutes.

PARAGRAPH SIX: The circumstances cited in Paragraphs Two
through FIVE, inclusive, constitute a violation of Sections 20-334, 20-341

and 21a-9 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given you, Respondent, that in accordance with
the Connecticut General Statutes, Sections 4-166 et seq., the 11th day of
December 2013 at 9:30 a.m. is hereby fixed as the date and time when
and Room 126, State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford,
Connecticut, as the place where a hearing will take place before this Board
on the charges set forth in its Complaint, at which time and place you will
have the opportunity to appear and show cause why this Board should not




order you to pay a civil penalty and/or order you to immediately discontinue

any violation found.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT you have the right to file a
written answer to the Complaint and charges therein stated, and to appear
at the time and place so fixed for such hearing, IN PERSON or otherwise,
with or without counsel, and submit testimony and exhibits and be fully

heard.
Dated this 21st day of November 2013.

FOR THE STATE ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE WORK EXAMINING BOARD

Richard M. Hurlburt, Director of
Occupational & Professional Licensing

Division (duly authorized)




STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BEFORE THE STATE ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE WORK EXAMINING BOARD

In the Matter of

UNITED CABS, INC. aka Docket No. 13-792
UNITED ELEVATOR CABS, INC.

COMPLAINT

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 4-166 et seq., 20-334, 20-341, 21a-7,
21a-8 and 21a-9}of the Connecticut General Statutes, the State Elevator
Installation, Repair and Maintenance Work Examining Board, having reason
to believe that UNITED CABS, INC aka UNITED ELEVATOR CABS, INC,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent, has violated the provisions of
Sections 20-334, 20-337, 20-341 and 21a-9 of the Connecticuf General

Statutes, hereby issues its Complaint stating its charges as follows:

PARAGRAPH ONE: At all times relevant herein, the Respondent, a
foreign corporation engaged in business at 307B Vandervoort Avenue,
Brooklyn, New York, but was not Registered with the Connecticut Secretary
of State to engage in business in Connecticut pursuant to Connecticut
General Statute, Section 33-925.

PARAGRAPH TWO: At times during the period on or about December
7, 2012 through April 17, 2013, the Respondent through its unlicensed and
unregistered employees and/or agents caused to be performed Elevator
work in Hartford and surrounding areas in the State of Connecticut which
required a license pursuant to Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General

Statutes.




PARAGRAPH THREE: At times during the period on or about
December 7, 2012 through April 17, 2013 the Respondent through its
unlicensed and unregistered employees and/or agents caused to be
performed Elevator work that includes but is not limited to elevator
maintenance, interior car parts and interior elevator cab fabrication, on a
job site at 450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, Connecticut.

PARAGRAPH FOUR: The circumstances cited in Paragraphs Two and
THREE, constitute a violation of Sections 20-334, 20-341 and 21a-9 of the

Connecticut General Statutes.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given you, Respondent, that in accordance with
the Connecticut General Statutes, Sections 4-166 et seq., of the Regulations
of the Connecticut State Agencies the 11th day of December 2013 at
10:30 a.m. is hereby fixed as the date and time when and Room 126,
State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, as the
place where a hearing will take place before this Board on the charges set
forth in its Complaint, at which time and place you will have the opportunity
to appear and show cause why this Board should not order you to pay a
civil penalty and/or order you to immediately discontinue any violation

found.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT you have the right to file a
written answer to the Complaint and charges therein stated, and to appear
at the time and place so fixed for such hearing, IN PERSON or otherwise,
with or without counsel, and submit testimony and exhibits and be fully

heard.
Dated this 21st day of November 2013.




FOR THE STATE ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE WORK EXAMINING BOARD '
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Richard M. Hurlburt, Director of
Occupational & Professional Licensing

Division (duly authorized)




